During the period under review, there was no change in the nature of business of the company. 

SHARE CAPITAL AND THEIRCHANGES 

1. Authorized Share Capital 

During the period under review, no change was made in the Authorized Share capital of the Company 

and it stands at Rs. 23,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-three Crore)divided into2,30,00,000 equity shares of 

Rs. 10/- each. 

However, in the Financial Year 2024-25 to facilitate the future requirements of the Company, pursuant 

to approval of the Shareholders in the Extra Ordinary General Meeting held on June 17, 2024, the 

Authorized Share Capital of the Company increased from the existing Rs. 23,00,00,000/- (Rupees 

Twenty-Three Crore Only) divided into 2,30,00,000 (Two Crore Thirty Lakh Only) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- 

(Rupees Ten Only) each to Rs. 270,000,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Seven Crore Only) divided into 

2,70,00,000 (Two Crore Seventy Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each ranking pari 

passu in all respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company. 

2. Issued, subscribed, and Paid up Share Capital 

During the period under review, no change was made in Paid up Share capital of the Company and it 

stands at Rs. 20,83,20,000 (Rupees Twenty Crore Eighty-Three Lakhs Twenty Thousand) having 

2,08,32,000 equity shares of Rs. 10/- each. 

3. Issue of Employee Stock Options 

The Company to attract, motivate, retain talent, and reward loyalty, formulated the “Insolation Energy 

Employee Stock Option Plan 2024” for grant of a upto 2,00,000 (Two Lakh Only) Options in one or more